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March 7, 2006 
 
 
Mr. Gabriel Mazzeo 
Division of State Fire Marshal 
Department of Financial Services 
200 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0340 
 
Re: Division of State Fire Marshal Rule 69A-60.011 
 
Dear Mr. Mazzeo: 
 
After reviewing the proposed changes to Rule 69A-60.011, F.A.C., I offer the following 
comments and questions for your consideration and written response: 
 
(2)(a)  The language here is a bit awkward.  It appears that the intent is: 
 
   1)  The FCIC will have seven members; 

2)  Each member will be a certified firesafety inspector in accordance with 
section 633.081(2), Florida Statutes; 
3)  Each of the seven regions in the state will have one member on the 
committee; 
4)  There will be an alternate for each committee member; 
5)  An alternate must also be a certified firesafety instructor; and 
6)  The alternate for each committee member will be from the same region 
as the committee member. 
 

Is this interpretation correct?  If so, the structure of the FCIC might be easier to 
understand by rewriting the paragraph.  If my interpretation is not correct, please 
explain exactly what was intended and make sure that it is clear in the rule text.  
Also, when citing a specific statute, as opposed to an entire chapter of statutes, 
please refer to it as a section.  Thus, it should be section 633.081(2), F.S., not 
Chapter 633.081(2).   
 
Finally, 69A-60.011(2)(b) appears to require at least five years of experience as a 
certified firesafety instructor.  If this is a requirement, why is it not included here? 
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(2)(b)  This provision is somewhat confusing.  Should the organization include the 

alternates with its annual submission?  Are there any certified firesafety 
inspectors who will be serving on the FCIC but will not be involved with 
rendering interpretations?  Are there any committee members who will not be 
certified firesafety inspectors?  Why not simply have the organization submit a 
list of the seven members and their alternates, including documentation that 
demonstrates at least five years of experience as a certified firesafety inspector?    

 
(2)(c)  In addition to the form number and effective date, the rule text should include the 

title of the form -- Member Application for Fire Code Interpretation Committee.  
Also, why is there no explanation for how the selection process will proceed?  If 
more than one qualified person submits an application, how will the Division 
decide which person will be a member of the FCIC, which one will be the 
alternate, and which one(s) will be rejected?  While a later provision says that the 
FCIC members serve at the pleasure of the State Fire Marshal, do they need to 
renew their applications at any stage?  May qualified individuals submit 
applications even though all of the positions are filled?  How long will the 
Division keep the applications on file should an opening arise? 

 
(2)(e)  The language “Requests for non-binding interpretations of the Code shall be made 

as directed at the Division of State Fire Marshal website” is problematical.  If 
there are additional requirements for a request for a non-binding interpretation, 
other than those listed in subparagraphs 1. to 4., they need to be spelled out in the 
rule, or the referenced directions on the website need to be incorporated by 
reference.  If website directions are incorporated by reference, the website 
directions need to remain unchanged and in the same location unless the rule is 
amended.  Also, a copy of those directions, exactly as they will appear on the 
website, needs to be submitted to the Committee and filed with the rule.  Finally, 
the exact website address, not just the Division’s main page, needs to be provided. 

 
(2)(g)  It appears that the required information should be linked by semi-colons, not 

commas.  Thus, it would read “includes the name; employer, if any; and contact 
information of the submitter.” 

 
(2)(k)  This provision appears to be vague in that it says that the organization 

administering the process “may” require a meeting and “may” allow interactive 
communication as it deems appropriate.  This appears to delegate unbridled 
discretion to the organization.  What are the standards or criteria that the 
organization must consider before determining whether a meeting or interactive 
communication is necessary? 

 
(2)(l)1.  The language here says that the FCIC members shall submit their response within 

ten calendar days, but it does not say whether the time starts with the initial 
submission of the request by the requesting party or within 10 days of the 
organization’s submission of the request to the FCIC.  Please clarify this. 
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  In the second sentence, it appears that there should be commas after 

“organization” and “if available.”  Also, because there is both the individual FCIC 
member’s yes or no response and the final, official response of a majority of the 
committee members, it may be helpful to clarify this sentence so that it is clear 
that the organization will forward the final committee response, not each 
individual response. 

 
(2)(l)2.  Subparagraph (2)(l)1. says that the organization “shall” send the FCIC’s response 

within 14 days.  This subparagraph appears to provide an exception to (2)(l)1. by 
providing that the response must be sent as soon as reasonably practicable but not 
more than 30 days after the submission of the request, “[i]f a response will not or 
cannot for any reason be sent . . . within 14 days.”  This provision does not 
provide any criteria or guidance for the organization to apply when determining 
whether a response will be sent within 14 days.  Instead, it appears to allow the 
organization simply to decide on its own that a response will not be sent within 14 
days.  Thus, there appears to be contradiction. 

 
(2)(m)  As mentioned in the comments to (2)(l)1., the rules discuss two different 

responses – the individual committee member responses and the official response 
of a majority of the committee members.  This provision should be clarified so 
that it is clear whether the organization must post on its website each individual 
response or the final response of a majority of the FCIC members. 

 
(2)(n)  This paragraph is awkward.  It appears that the intent is to say that the final 

decision of a majority of the FCIC members represents the opinion of the FCIC, 
not the State Fire Marshal or the organization.  In addition, it shall create no legal 
rights or duties.  Is this what was intended?  If so, it appears that there is a lot of 
unnecessary verbiage that makes the paragraph confusing to read.  If something 
else was intended by this language, please explain it. 

 
(3)(b)  It appears that this paragraph gives the non-profit, private organization hired to 

administer this process the unbridled power to dismiss any FCIC member.  What 
is your statutory authority for giving this organization such power over a public 
body? 

 
Other issues: Section 633.026, Florida Statutes (2005), provides that the Division “may” 

contract with a nonprofit organization.  It also says that “the department may 
adopt by rule and impose a fee for nonbinding interpretations, with payment made 
directly to the third party.  The fee may not exceed $150 for each request for a 
review or interpretation.”  It is apparent that the Division plans to contract with an 
outside organization to run this program; however, it is not clear how the Division 
intends to pay for this service.  Why is the rule silent as to whether a fee will be 
charged to obtain a review or interpretation and whether the fee will be paid to the 
Division or the contracted organization? 
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If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.  Otherwise, I look forward to your 
response. 
 
      Sincerely, 

        
      Brian T. Moore 
      Chief Attorney 
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